

**Nos. 22-55988, 22-56036**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

AL OTRO LADO, INC, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants*,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees*,

and

the EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW,  
*Appellant/Cross-Appellee*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern  
District of California (Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-02366-BAS-KSC)

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE HAITIAN BRIDGE ALLIANCE, IRA  
KURZBAN, AND IRWIN STOTZKY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Anne Aufhauser  
Sarah F. Warren  
Alison Goldman  
Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver  
& Jacobson LLP  
One New York Plaza  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: (212) 859-8000 | Fax: (212) 859-4000  
anne.aufhauser@friedfrank.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. U.S. IMMIGRATION POLICY HAS LONG DISCRIMINATED AGAINST HAITIAN MIGRANTS .....4

    A. American Influence Led to the Destruction of Haiti’s Economy and the Rise of Authoritarianism, Forcing Haitians to Flee.....5

    B. The Arrival of the Haitian “Boat People” and Accelerated Processing to Remove Them.....7

    C. A Rise in the Use of Detention of Haitian Migrants as a Deterrent.....8

        1. Disparate Treatment of Haitian as Compared to Cuban Migrants.....9

        2. Detention Gives Rise to Interdiction of Haitian Refugees..... 11

II. PRESENT DAY TREATMENT OF HAITIAN AND BLACK MIGRANTS.....13

    A. The U.S. Government Recognized the Discriminatory Treatment of Haitians in the 1990s, But This Recognition was Short-Lived .....13

    B. Recent Government Actions Perpetuate Discrimination Against Haitian Migrants ..... 15

III. METERING DISPROPORTIONATELY AFFECTS HAITIANS.....23

    A. Metering Is Illegal .....23

    B. Metering is Colored by Deep-Seated Racial and Ethnic Animus and is Used to Deny Haitians Access to the Asylum Process .....25

1.	Life at the Border under the Metering Policy .....	25
2.	Haitians are Illegally Denied Asylum under the Metering Policy .....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. Sale</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	13
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Civiletti</i> , 503 F. Supp. 442 (S.D. Fla. 1980) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Smith</i> , 676 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	7
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	11
<i>Louis v. Nelson</i> , 544 F. Supp. 973 (S.D. Fla. 1982) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Munyua v. United States</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11499 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2005).....	24
<i>Saget v. Trump</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	16
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....	3, 24, 31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	3, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	23

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3).....23

8 U.S.C. §§ 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)-(ii) .....23

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2).....23

8 U.S.C. § 1229.....2

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a) .....23

8 U.S.C. § 1255.....9

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....25

Cuban Adjustment Act, Pub. L. 89-732, 80 Stat. 1161 .....9

Naturalization Act of 1790, § 1, 1 Stat. 103 .....4

Naturalization Act of 1870, Pub. L. 41-254, § 7, 16 Stat. 254, 256 .....5

Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2160 (1997) (as amended, Pub. L. No. 105-139, 111 Stat. 2644 (1997))..... 13, 14

**Regulations**

79 Fed. Reg. 75,581 75,582 (Dec. 18. 2014).....15

88 Fed. Reg. 1243 (Jan. 9, 2023) .....23

**Other Authorities**

A.G. Mariam, *International Law and the Preemptive Use of State Interdiction Authority on the High Seas: The Case of Suspected Illegal Haitian Immigrants Seeking Entry Into the U.S.*, 12 Md. J. Int’l L. & Trade 211, 213, 225 (1988).....11, 12

*African Refugees See Racial Bias as US Welcomes Ukrainians*, Voice of America (Apr. 2, 2022), <https://www.voanews.com/a/african-refugees-see-racial-bias-as-us-welcomes-ukrainians/6512390.html>..... 18

Alex Stepick, *Haitian Boat People: A Study in the Conflicting Forces Shaping U.S. Immigration Policy*, 45 U.S. Immigr. Pol’y 163, 163 (1982).....7

Ariane Francisco & Josefina Salomon, *Mexican Officials Extort Asylum Seekers on Way to USA*, InSight Crime (Mar. 25, 2019), <https://www.insightcrime.org/news/analysis/mexican-officials-extort-asylum-seekers/> .....28

Biden Administration Use and Expansion of Trump Policy to Ban People Seeking Asylum Endangers Lives, Tramples Human Rights, Human Rights First (Jan. 5, 2023), <https://humanrightsfirst.org/library/biden-administration-use-and-expansion-of-trump-policy-to-ban-people-seeking-asylum-endangers-lives-tramples-human-rights/> .....23

Carl Lindskoog, *How the Haitian refugee crisis led to the detention of immigrants*, Washington Post (Apr. 9, 2018), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/made-by-history/wp/2018/04/09/how-the-haitian-refugee-crisis-led-to-the-indefinite-detention-of-immigrants/> ..... 11

Carlos Ortiz Miranda, *Haiti and the U.S. in the 1980s and 1990s: Refugees, Immigration, and Foreign Policy*, 32 San Diego L. Rev. 673, 697 (1995).....13

Dan Sperling, *In 1825, Haiti Paid France \$21 Billion To Preserve Its Independence—Time for France To Pay It Back*, Forbes (Dec. 6, 2017), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/realspin/2017/12/06/in-1825-haiti-gained-independence-from-france-for-21-billion-its-time-for-france-to-pay-it-back/#2a3d48e7312b>.....5

Deborah E. Anker, *Determining Asylum Claims in the United States: A Case Study on the Implementation of Legal Norms in an Unstructured Adjudicatory Environment*, 19 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 433, 455 (1992) .....8

Eileen Sullivan, *U.S. Accelerated Expulsions of Haitian Migrants in May*, The New York Times (June 9, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/06/09/us/politics/haiti-migrants-biden.html> .....22

Elizabeth M. Iglesias, *Identity, Democracy, Communicate Power, Inter/National Labor Rights and the Evolution of LatCrit Theory and Community*, 53 U. Miami L. Rev. 575, 601 (1999)..... 14

Embassy of Haiti in Washington D.C., *Haiti at a Glance*, <http://www.haiti.org/haiti-at-a-glance>. (last visited Feb. 23, 2023) .....30

Erin B. Logan, *Kamala Harris Says Footage of Border Patrol Evokes Images of Slavery*, Los Angeles Times (Sept. 24, 2021), <https://www.latimes.com/politics/story/2021-09-24/kamala-harris-says-footage-of-border-patrol-on-horseback-evokes-images-of-american-slavery> .....21

Executive Office of the President, Statement of Administration Policy Regarding H.R. 382 and H.J. Res. 7 (Jan. 30, 2023), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/SAP-H.R.-382-H.J.-Res.-7.pdf>.....20

*Fact Sheet: A Guide to Title 42 Expulsions at the Border*, American Immigration Council (modified May 25, 2022), <https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/guide-title-42-expulsions-border> .....20

*Fact Sheet: Migrants’ Repatriation and Reception Assistance in Haiti - Dec 2022*, U.N. International Organization for Migration (Jan. 25, 2023), [https://haiti.iom.int/sites/g/files/tmzbd11091/files/documents/Migrant%20Returns%20and%20Reception%20Assistance%20in%20Haiti%20-%20December%202022\\_rev%20yakin.pdf](https://haiti.iom.int/sites/g/files/tmzbd11091/files/documents/Migrant%20Returns%20and%20Reception%20Assistance%20in%20Haiti%20-%20December%202022_rev%20yakin.pdf).....22

Geneva Sands, *Trump admin ends family-based reunification programs for Haitians and Filipino World War II vets* (Aug. 2, 2019), <https://www.cnn.com/2019/08/02/politics/trump-end-two-family-reunification-programs/index.html> ..... 15

*Haiti Events of 2021*, Human Rights Watch, <https://www.hrw.org/world-report/2022/country-chapters/haiti> .....26

*Haiti in Turmoil* (Feb. 11, 2023), <https://www.npr.org/2023/02/10/1156074464/haiti-in-turmoil> .....25

Harold Koh et al., *The Haiti Paradigm in United States Human Rights Policy*, 103 Yale L.J. 2391, 2392-93 (1994) ..... 11, 12

Hillel R. Smith, *The Department of Homeland Security’s Reported “Metering” Policy: Legal Issues*, 2-3, Cong. Rsch. Serv. Legal Sidebar No. LS10295 (updated Mar. 8, 2022), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homsec/LSB10295.pdf>.....24

Ibram X. Kendi, *The Day Shithole Entered the Presidential Lexicon* (Jan. 13, 2019), <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2019/01/shithole-countries/580054/>.....17

*Immigration and Blackness: What’s Race Got to Do With It; Black Immigrants Lives Are Under Attack*, Refugee and Immigrant Center for Education and Legal Services (2020), <https://www.raicestexas.org/2020/07/22/black-immigrant-lives-are-under-attack/> .....29

Innovation Law Lab & Southern Poverty Law Center, *The Attorney General’s Judges: How the U.S. Immigration Courts became a Deportation Tool*, 7 (June 2019), <https://innovationlawlab.org/report/the-attorney-generals-judges/> .....8

James Dobbins, Natalie Kitroeff, Anatoly Kurmanaev, Edgar Sandoval and Miriam Jordan, *How Hope, Fear, and Misinformation Led Thousands of Haitians to the U.S. Border*, N.Y. Times (October 5, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/09/17/us/haitians-border-patrol.html>.....26

Jasmine Aguilera & Harold Isaac, *A Haitian Man’s Brutal Experience With U.S. Border Agents Sparked Outrage. Now He’s Telling His Story*, TIME (March 16, 2022), <https://time.com/6144970/mirard-joseph-haitian-migrants-del-rio-border/> .....20

Joe Penney, *Despite closed borders, the US is still deporting Africans during the pandemic* (July 27, 2020), <https://qz.com/africa/1885398/us-ice-deporting-africans-even-with-closed-borders-due-to-covid/> .....17

Jordan E. Dollar & Allison D. Kent, *In Times of Famine, Sweet Potatoes Have No Skin: A Historical Overview and Discussion of Post-Earthquake U.S. Immigration Policy Towards the Haitian People*, 6 Intercultural Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 87, 102-03 (2011).....15

Julia Neusner, *A Year After Del Rio, Haitian Asylum Seekers Expelled Under Title 42 Are Still Suffering*, Human Rights First (Sept. 22, 2022), <https://humanrightsfirst.org/library/a-year-after-del-rio-haitian-asylum-seekers-expelled-under-title-42-are-still-suffering/>.....26

Julian Borger, *U.S. Ice officers ‘used torture to make Africans sign own deportation orders’* (Oct. 22, 2020), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2020/oct/22/us-ice-officers-allegedly-used-torture-to-make-africans-sign-own-deportation-orders>.....17

Karla McKanders, *Immigration and Blackness: What’s Race Got to Do With It?*, 44 Human Rights Magazine No. 1 (May 16, 2019), [https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human\\_rights\\_magazine\\_home/black-to-the-future/immigration-and-blackness/](https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human_rights_magazine_home/black-to-the-future/immigration-and-blackness/) .....17

Kate Morrissey, *Asylum seekers in Tijuana are scrambling through app error messages for few appointments into the U.S.*, San Diego Union-Tribune (Jan. 22, 2023), <https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/immigration/story/2023-01-22/cbp-one-app-asylum-tijuana> .....30

Kate Morrissey, *For Haitian Migrants, Waiting in Tijuana Brings Fear, Discrimination, Even Death*, San Diego Union-Tribune (June 12, 2022), <https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/immigration/story/2022-06-12/haitian-migrants-tijuana> .....27

Letter from Reps. Mondaire Jones and Ayanna Pressley Regarding Deportations of Haitians (March 15, 2022), <https://pressley.house.gov/sites/pressley.house.gov/files/2022-03-15%20Pressley%20Jones%20Haiti%20Deportations%20Letter.pdf>..... 18

Letter to Biden, 2 (Oct. 13, 2020), <http://www.ijdh.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Biden-Harris-Letter-10-2020-k-grouped-FINAL-full-letter-2.pdf>..... 16

Mae M. Ngai, *The Architecture of Race in American Immigration Law: A Reexamination of the Immigration Act of 1924*, 86 J. Am. Hist. 67, 70 (1999) .....6

Malissia Lennox, *Refugees, Racism, and Reparations: A Critique of the U.S.’ Haitian Immigration Policy*, 45 Stan. L. Rev. 687, 692 (1993).....6, 9

Natalie Kitroeff, *As Haiti Unravels, U.S. Officials Push to Send in an Armed Foreign Force*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 29, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/11/29/world/americas/haiti-gangs-foreign-intervention.html?action=click&module=RelatedLinks&pgtype=Article> .....25

National Immigrant Justice Center, *A Better Way: Community-Based Programming As An Alternative to Immigrant Incarceration* (Apr. 2019), <https://immigrantjustice.org/research-items/report-better-way-community-based-programming-alternative-immigrant-incarceration>.....9

Off. of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *OIG-18-84 Special Review-Initial Observations Regarding Family Separation Issues Under the Zero Tolerance Policy*, 4-7 (Sept. 27, 2018), <https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2018-10/OIG-18-84-Sep18.pdf>; DHS *OIG-21-02 Report*, at 25-26.....29

Off. Of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *OIG-21-02, CBP Has Taken Steps to Limit Processing of Undocumented Aliens at Ports of Entry* (Oct. 27, 2020), <https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2020-10/OIG-21-02-Oct20.pdf> .....24, 29

Press Release, Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, United Nations, *Haiti: International Community Must Act Now to Avert Tragedy* (November 3, 2022), <https://www.ohchr.org/en/press-releases/2022/11/haiti-international-community-must-act-now-avert-tragedy-turk>.....26

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *DHS Outlines Strategy to Address Increase In Migrants in Del Rio* (Sept. 18, 2021), <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/09/18/dhs-outlines-strategy-address-increase-migrants-del-rio> .....20

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *Secretary Mayorkas Designates Haiti for Temporary Protected Status for 18 Months* (May 22, 2021), <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/05/22/secretary-mayorkas-designates-haiti-temporary-protected-status-18-months> ..... 18

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *Secretary Mayorkas Extends and Redesignates Temporary Protected Status for Haiti for 18 Months* (Dec. 5, 2022),  
<https://www.dhs.gov/news/2022/12/05/secretary-mayorkas-extends-and-redesignates-temporary-protected-status-haiti-18> .....19

Press Release, U.S. Senate Foreign Relations Committee, *Menendez, Senate Democrats Blast Mistreatment of Haitian Migrants at Border; Urge Administration to Support Long-Term Stability in Haiti* (Oct. 8, 2021),  
<https://www.foreign.senate.gov/press/dem/release/menendez-senate-democrats-blast-mistreatment-of-haitian-migrants-at-border-urge-administration-to-support-long-term-stability-in-haiti>.....21

Rachel Ida Buff, *How President Trump is dismantling the world’s refugee regime*, Washington Post (Feb. 11, 2019),  
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/outlook/2019/02/11/why-president-trump-has-won-immigration-standoff-even-if-he-doesnt-get-wall-funding/> .....10

Refugees International, *“It’s Very Hard to Have Rights”: The Impact of COVID-19 on Refugee and Migrant Communities in Tijuana* (December 2021) at 18,  
<https://www.refugeesinternational.org/reports/2021/12/13/its-very-hard-to-have-rights-the-impact-of-covid-19-on-refugee-and-migrant-communities-in-tijuana> .....27

Rick Jervis, *At US-Mexico border, migrants from Africa, Haiti wait to seek asylum*, USA Today (June 4, 2019),  
<https://amp.usatoday.com/amp/1319996001> .....29

Robbie Gramer & Zinya Salfiti, *Democrats See Broken Promises in Biden’s Haiti Policies*, Foreign Policy (Oct. 8, 2021),  
<https://foreignpolicy.com/2021/10/08/biden-haiti-migration-refugee-democrats-backlash-state-department/> .....19

Robbie Whelan, *Violence Plagues Migrants Under U.S. ‘Remain in Mexico’ Program*, Wall Street Journal (Dec. 28, 2019),  
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/violence-plagues-migrants-under-u-s-remain-in-mexico-program-11577529000> .....28

Shayna S. Cook, *The Exclusion of HIV-Positive Immigrants Under the Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act and the Haitian Refugee Immigration Fairness Act*, *Statutory Interpretation, Communicable Disease, Public Health, Legislative Intent*, 99 Mich L. Rev. 452, 471-72 (2000).....14

Thomas Reinhardt, *200 Years of Forgetting: Hushing up the Haitian Revolution*, 35 J. Black Stud. 246 (2005) .....5

Tom Jawetz & Scott Shuchart, *Language Access Has Life-or-Death Consequences for Migrants*, Center for American Progress (Feb. 20, 2019),  
<https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/immigration/reports/2019/02/20/466144/language-access-life-death-consequences-migrants/> .....30

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, Office of Professional Responsibility, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, Report of Investigation No. 202112280 (April 2022),  
<https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2022-Jul/202112280-cbp-closing-report-public-redacted-final.pdf>. .....20, 21

U.S. Embassy in Haiti, *DHS Announces Six New Countries Eligible for H-2A and H-2B Visa Programs* (November 10, 2021),  
<https://ht.usembassy.gov/dhs-announces-six-new-countries-eligible-for-the-h-2a-and-h-2b-visa-programs/> .....16

U.S. Immigration Policy on Haitian Migrants, Cong. Rsch. Serv. Report No. RS21349 (2011),  
[https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20110517\\_RS21349\\_c6a8bc391c450f3244b0151c20deab7110d31290.pdf](https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20110517_RS21349_c6a8bc391c450f3244b0151c20deab7110d31290.pdf) .....12, 14

United Nations Integrated Office in Haiti, *Report of the Secretary General*, S/2022/117 (February 15, 2022)  
[https://www.securitycouncilreport.org/atf/cf/%7B65BF9B-6D27-4E9C-8CD3-CF6E4FF96FF9%7D/s\\_2022\\_117.pdf](https://www.securitycouncilreport.org/atf/cf/%7B65BF9B-6D27-4E9C-8CD3-CF6E4FF96FF9%7D/s_2022_117.pdf) .....25

The White House, *Fact Sheet: Biden-Harris Administration Announces New Border Enforcement Actions* (Jan. 5, 2023),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2023/01/05/fact-sheet-biden-harris-administration-announces-new-border-enforcement-actions/> .....22

Wilde Merancourt, Mary Beth Sheridan, and Anthony Faiola, *Death toll in Haiti earthquake jumps past 1,900*, The Washington Post (Aug. 17, 2021), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/2021/08/17/haiti-earthquake-tropical-storm-grace/> .....19
